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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J P Agrawal 

	Scheme
	:
	Teachers’ Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

	Respondents
	:
	London Borough of Brent (Brent) (the Employer)
Teachers’ Pensions/Capita (TP) (Scheme Administrator) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Agrawal alleges injustice resulting from maladministration by Brent and TP.  In particular, he says:

·  they failed to advise him that on re-employment his pension would be reduced if his aggregate income from his pension and salary exceeded a certain level;

· they failed to inform him of the overpayments until 16 April 2004, thereby resulting in overpayments of his pension continuing for three years (2001-2004) which TP are now asking him to repay;

· TP’s financial calculations have not been consistent and their figures kept changing;

· TP has arbitrarily withheld his pension from April 2004 without discussing this with him or considering its affects on him, especially his health.
2. Mr Agrawal requests that TP are prevented from recovering the overpayment of his pension and that they restore his monthly pension immediately and retrospectively from April 2004.
3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
Scheme Literature
4. Leaflet 192 (April 1997) is a booklet entitled ‘Returning to work after retirement – how it affects your pension’.  It sets out the type of work that will and will not affect a pension and also covers part-time work, supply work and employment agencies.  It also describes the ‘salary of reference’ and when a pension will be reduced or suspended.  Leaflet 192 (November 1998) is entitled ‘Returning to work after age or premature retirement’.  It is similar to the previous version, but also includes a section about the Certificate of Re‑employment which says,
“The teacher must inform Pensioner Services if:

· ...

· The salary rate / hourly rate / daily rate changes.
Note: ...

If Pensioner Services are not informed of re-employment or any change which causes an overpayment of annual pension, the teacher must repay that sum promptly”.

MATERIAL FACTS

5. Mr Agrawal worked as a teacher.  He was employed by the London Borough of Islington.  He applied for and was granted early retirement on the grounds of efficiency of the service with effect from 31 August 1997, which was just before his 59th birthday.  His retirement benefits were enhanced by approximately three years.
6. On 22 August 1997, he signed a form saying:
“Section 9 Future employment

· ​​Benefits cannot be paid if, on ending your present post, you immediately re-enter full‑time pensionable teaching employment.  If there is no break in pensionable employment, no benefits are payable.
· Subsequent teaching employment may result in the reduction or suspension of your pension.

33
Will you be employed in an educational capacity after your retirement date?  [The “No” box has been ticked].

Declaration
· I will inform Customer Direct Pensions at TP if I begin employment in education at any time during my retirement.

· I understand that, in the event of change in pension entitlement or my death, any resultant over‑issue of retirement benefits will have to be refunded”.

7. TP has supplied a copy of ‘Form PS25 (March 1997)’ from their file, which is a check‑list.  This shows that Mr Agrawal’s retirement award was calculated and signed off on 15 September 1997 and he was issued with standard documentation.  Part 6 of that form says SL16 (standard letter), Form 473 Pen (the award), Award Leaflet 12, Leaflet 192 and PI guide were issued.  TP say they can only supply a sample letter (not the actual one sent) as standard letters are not retained on a member’s file.
8. Form 473 set out Mr Agrawal’s benefits at early retirement from the Scheme and showed a lump sum of £22,339.05 and an annual pension of £7,446.35 were payable.  (Mr Agrawal submitted this form with the papers that accompanied his application to my office).  The Teachers’ Compensation Benefits (i.e. the enhancement of three years) was paid separately by Islington Council and was additional to these figures.

9. Mr Agrawal’s service record with TP indicates that he worked for Islington again from November 1997 to March 1998 and a “non-supply” code is shown.
10. An appointment with Brent began on 19 May 1998, initially as a supply teacher.  From January 1999, Mr Agrawal was permanently located at a particular school (as opposed to being a supply teacher) within Brent.  A new contract of employment for an English language teacher was signed to replace the previous ‘supply teacher contract’.
11. On 25 January 1999, Mr Agrawal signed a ‘Certificate of Re-employment’.  The opening sentence of this form said “Important: You should read Leaflet 192, which explains the effects of future earnings on your pension”.  This form also stated that, as at 1 September 1998, his salary of reference was £26,592.97 (post retirement annual income limit) and his current annual pension was £7,602.72.  It went on to say,
“If you are re-employed and your post retirement annual limit minus your annual salary leaves a balance which is less than your annual pension, you can only continue to receive your pension up to the balance of the income limit.  Thereafter, it will be suspended until the start of the next tax year (examples of calculations are given in Leaflet 192).”

12. This Certificate gave details of re-employment for the period from 1 September 1998 to 5 April 1999 and recorded both part‑time and also equivalent full‑time annual salary.

13. TP wrote to Mr Agrawal on 21 August 1999 acknowledging the completed certificate and informed him that his pension was not affected for the period from 1 September 1998 to 5 April 1999.  The letter enclosed a blank ‘Certificate of Re-employment’ and told him that should his circumstances change he should complete this certificate and send it to his employer for submission to Pensioner Services.  It also warned him that failure to do so might result in an overpayment of annual pension which he would have to repay.
14. On 4 January 2001, Mr Agrawal signed form EFE (Election for further employment after retirement to be treated as pensionable).  The Election took effect from 1 September 2000.
15. TP say they learnt of Mr Agrawal’s employment in a telephone call from the Salaries Officer at Brent.  A record of that telephone call has been provided.  Although the record is undated, TP say the call took place on 23 February 2004.  The note reads,
“pensioner is f/t and made an EFE after 14PR – emp thinks he is being overpaid as he has enhanced pension from old emp also”.
16. The Salaries Officer wrote to TP on 2 April 2004 and referred to a conversation he had had with them.  Brent confirmed that Mr Agrawal had worked there in a regular part‑time capacity since 19 May 1998.  The Salaries Officer also said he had not realised a certificate of re-employment had to be submitted on a yearly basis and verified Mr Agrawal’s P60 earnings for the five tax years from 1999/2000 to 2003/04.  Salaries for these years were £18,277.76 (1999/00); £15,041.08 (2000/01); £26,860.94 (2001/02); £29,078.34 (2002/03) and £31,635.68 (2003/04).
17. On 16 April 2004, TP wrote to Mr Agrawal saying his earnings and pension had exceeded his index‑linked salary of reference and so his pension should have stopped with effect from 24 June 2001 for the remainder of that tax year.  As his pension had continued, a gross overpayment of £6,425.41 had arisen from 24 June 2001 to 5 April 2002.  His earnings and pension had also exceeded the limits in 2002/03 and 2003/04.  The gross overpayments in these tax years were £8,266.20 from 9 April 2002 to 5 April 2003 and £8,458.98 in respect of the period 6 April 2003 to 5 April 2004.

18. On 28 April 2004, Mr Agrawal signed a further Certificate of Re-Employment (for the period 6 April 2004 to 5 April 05) which had accompanied TP’s letter of 16 April.  Only a full‑time salary of £36,564 pa was shown.
19. TP subsequently wrote in early May 2004 to Mr Agrawal’s informal representative (an accountant) giving a breakdown of how the date of suspension of 24 June 2001 had been derived.  It also said the methods of repayment were by cheque, BACS or cash.  Repayment by instalments would have to be completed within twelve months.  For repayment to exceed twelve months, hardship would have to be proven.
20. TP wrote again to Mr Agrawal on 14 May saying that, after a tax adjustment of £3,051.58, the total net overpayment to be recovered was £21,098.03 and asked him to arrange repayment.  An invoice for £21,098.03 was enclosed.
21. On 24 May 2004, TP sent another letter to Mr Agrawal acknowledging the latest Certificate of Re-Employment.  TP stated that his post retirement annual income limit was £21,724.42 and that his pension for 2004/05 had been suspended.  An overpayment of £706.35 had arisen from 6 April to 14 April 2004 and, following a tax adjustment of £239.77, the net overpayment amounted to £466.58.  A further invoice for this amount, dated 25 May, was generated.
22. Mr Agrawal sent a letter to TP on 25 May saying he was formally contesting the invoice and taking legal advice.  He asked for the invoice to be put on hold and said he would contact TP within ten days to appeal and dispute the liability for this invoice.  He also requested a complete breakdown of the amount.
23. On 4 June 2004, TP replied with a breakdown for each tax year.  It was explained that due to an inputting error of £7,425.41 instead of £6,425.41 for 2001/02, the invoice of £21,098.03 dated 14 May was incorrect.  A replacement invoice for £20,098.03 dated 4 June was provided.

24. Following receipt of this letter, Mr Agrawal wrote to TP reiterating that he intended to contest the invoices of 14 and 25 May.  He said he had been told in a telephone call to TP on 28 May that some figures in the invoices “seemed to be wrong” and he noted that one had subsequently been corrected.
25. Mr Agrawal made a formal complaint in his letter to TP dated 16 June 2004 and asked for the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) to be invoked.  He also sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (tPAS).  He was concerned and extremely disappointed that TP had arbitrarily stopped his pension, without any discussion or any warning, which he said was neither fair nor just.  A summary of the points were:
· TP should have seized the first opportunity to inform him of the overpayments and not allowed three years to elapse before bringing this to his attention.  It was negligent on TP’s part to delay this matter for such a considerable length of time.
· Their failure to give adequate notice had a severe, devastating and catastrophic effect.  It prevented him from taking action to remedy his financial situation and he would have rectified his salary payment procedure.  He contended he would have switched his employer from being Brent to one of several teaching agencies.  His friend/relative had telephoned TP who had confirmed if he had been employed by an agency, this would have had no affect on his pension.  Thus, he would be in the same financial position but without the overpayments having arisen.  Instead, the situation had escalated into future tax years.  TP were responsible for all his consequent financial and other losses arising from their failure.
· Brent’s letter of 2 April indicated they were unaware that Certificates were required annually and he should not suffer as a result of omissions by Brent or TP.

· He took his pension to provide a better standard of living and TP’s actions will severely nullify this.  The effects of TP’s maladministration were demoralising and depressing on him.  He had had to see his GP who had increased his blood pressure medication.

· He relied on his monthly income to rescue his family from its current dilapidated and overcrowded living accommodation.  The stopping of his pension caused severe financial distress, hardship and inconvenience.

· During the period in question, in reliance on his combined monthly income, he started to save relentlessly and had earmarked funds from this income for the extremely urgent and essential refurbishment and re-building required to the house, namely a loft conversion.  Architects and builders had visited his premises and plans were being submitted.  TP’s failures, errors and omissions had placed him in an intolerable and unsustainable financial position.  He was about to procure and undertake the building work but was compelled to put this matter temporarily on hold immediately upon receiving TP’s demands.
· Despite telephone calls emphasising that his income in 2004/05 will now not exceed the prescribed limit, TP has issued an invoice for £466.58 on a segment basis and he contended this type of invoice should be issued on an annual basis.

26. TP issued their stage one IDRP decision on 29 June 2004.  They dismissed his appeal.  TP said it was bound by the Regulations governing the Scheme and regulation E14 made provision for abatement.  TP referred to Leaflet 192 which had been issued to Mr Agrawal at the time of his retirement in 1997 and highlighted that this booklet gave details of the type of employment that may affect the payment of his pension.  In addition, this leaflet covered supply work and asked teachers to contact them about the effect on a pension if employed through employment agencies.  They stated TP were unaware of his re‑employment until earlier in 2004.  It also stated he should inform them as soon as he returned to work and they had had no communication from him.  However, it went on to say TP were notified by his employer of some re-employment in the 1998/99 tax year and referred to their letter of 21 August 1999.  In respect of the 25 May 2004 invoice, the employer had indicated his expected earnings for the forthcoming year would be £36,564 and so no pension was due as he exceeded the limit.  As his pension had been paid up to 14 April 2004, the pension for this eight day period needed to be repaid.  If, however, his earnings changed, their calculations would be adjusted.
27. Following their letter of 29 June, TP reviewed their assessments and wrote once more to Mr Agrawal with revised figures.  Their letter of 9 July 2004 outlined the salary of reference, pension, enhancement and earnings limit for the seven tax years from 1998/99 to 2004/05.  Confirmation was given that earnings up to 2001 had no affect on his pension.  However, TP said that given his earnings, only an amount of £1,800.08 should have been paid as pension in 2001/02 and £69.74 in 2002/03.  No pension was payable in the two tax years 2003/04 and 2004/05.  Furthermore, the letter went on to give another breakdown of how the overpayment had occurred and, in particular, showed:

2001/02: £6,630.26 
(gross) less 
£574.54 (tax adj)
= 
£6,055.72

2002/03: £8,266.20 
(gross) less 
£545.10 (tax adj) 
= 
£7,721.10


2003/04: £8,458.00 
(gross) less 
£1.931.94 (tax adj) 
= 
£6,526.06


2004/05: £706.35 
(gross) less 
£239.77 (tax adj) 
= 
£466.58






£20,769.46
The explanation for overpayment having changed from £20,564.61 (i.e. 20,098.03 + 466.58) to £20,769.46 was that an incorrect enhancement figure had previously been used.  TP recognised this was a substantial overpayment and said they were willing to consider any proposals that Mr Agrawal wished to make.
28. During July 2004, there was an exchange of correspondence between Mr Agrawal and tPAS.  Although tPAS pointed out that TP had a legal right to recover overpaid amounts, they informed Mr Agrawal that a possible defence to recovery would be if he had ‘changed his position’.
29. In response to a letter on 15 July from Mr Agrawal (which my office has not seen), DfES issued their stage two IDRP decision by letter on 3 August 2004.  They dismissed his appeal on the basis that TP had correctly applied the regulations and the situation had been brought about by his failure to alert TP despite literature being issued to him.
30. In September 2004, Mr Agrawal contacted tPAS again saying he had neither received Leaflet 192 on his retirement, nor TP’s letter of 21 August 1999.  He suggested the leaflet and letter were either never sent or delivered to the incorrect address.  He said he had evidence on many occasions that his post had been wrongly delivered to 62 and 66 (Mr Agrawal lives at 64) and had to rely on the good nature of the incorrect recipients.  Despite complaining to Royal Mail, the practice had continued.  Although he signed the declaration on 22 August 1997 about informing TP if he began employment, he presumed Brent must have been doing this on their annual returns.
31. A few months’ earlier, Mr Agrawal had obtained three builders’ quotations for a loft conversion at his property.  The architect’s plans were submitted in early September 2004 and work proceeded thereafter.  The lowest builder’s quote for £19,750 was chosen and the loft conversation was concluded in December 2004.

32. After consulting tPAS, Mr Agrawal’s son wrote to the DfES on 28 January 2005 requesting a formal stage two appeal.  His letter reiterated much of the points raised in 16 June 2004 letter.  It was pointed out that it was illogical/nonsensical to assume Mr Agrawal would choose voluntarily to put himself in a worse financial position by the avoidance of simple remedial action, and it was irrelevant to Mr Agrawal whether he was paid by an agency or by an authority such as Brent.  On receiving TP’s notification, Mr Agrawal had taken remedial steps by reducing his days of work from four to three days per week.  In addition, Mr Agrawal had, in good faith, irrevocably changed his position in reliance on his pension payments to such an extent that it would be inequitable and financially impossible to require him to make restitution of any part.  In the letter, the following extraordinary and unusual expenses were listed:
	Travel within India, domestic flights and train tickets, taxis, hiring of cars, all associated expenses including care of and looking after his ailing blind sister.

March – April 2002

March – April 2003

March – April 2004
	£1,500.00

£1,700.00

£1,900.00

	Gifts to relatives and friends within India during the above trips including school fees and associated expenses
	£3,000.00

	Gifts of cricket match tickets including:

Lord’s, London

Edgbaston, Birmingham

The Oval, London

The Rose Bowl, Southampton

Replica shirts, mini-bat, scarves, baseball caps, and sunhats, other clothing and associated expenses
	£189.00

£364.50

£68.50

£120.00

£150.00

	Purchase extra Dell PC, plus monitor printer and assoc expenses
	£1,050.00

	Gifts / presents to children (son and daughter)
	£1,500.00

	Purchase of car: BMW 3-series diesel saloon (R reg)
	£5,700.00

	Supporting son during his period of unemployment caused by illness/health condition.  In particular, purchase of medical devices and consultations
	£3,500.00

	Purchase of medication and drugs for young boy in India suffering from Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy
	£90.00

	Architect / structural engineer’s fees for drawing up plans for proposed loft conversion
	£750.00

	TOTAL:
	£21,582.00


A note indicated this Schedule was not exhaustive.  It was also stated that TP had arbitrarily withheld his pension from April 2004 to date, which was unreasonable without considering and discussing it with Mr Agrawal the effect on his day-to-day living.  This was neither fair nor just, and contrary to proper procedures.

33. DfES responded on 15 February 2005 saying they had fully considered the points made but had to uphold their decision of 3 August 2004 for the same reasons previously given.
34. Mr Agrawal signed another Certificate of Re-Employment (for the period 6 April 2005 to 5 April 06) on 22 February 2005, and Brent recorded his part‑time (£22,583) and full‑time equivalent (in excess of £37,500) salaries on this certificate.
35. On 16 March 2005, TP wrote to Mr Agrawal saying,
“Your annual earnings shown on the Certificate, plus your annual pension(s)* for that assessment, exceed your indexed-linked salary of reference.  Therefore your annual pension(s) (including mandatory compensation and any discretionary enhancements payments) should be stopped with effect from 1 April 2006, for the remainder of the tax year.  However, as your pension payments are currently suspended under Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme Regulations it is not intended to re‑instate payments from 6 April 2005 and to use the accrued monies to offset against the outstanding pension overpayment.”

36. Mr Agrawal sent a letter to the DfES on 4 April 2005 saying that, according to their calculations his earning limit for 2005/06 was £22,480.63, which was fractionally less than his projected earnings for that tax year.  From September 2005 he would be further reducing his work from three days to two days per week and Brent would soon be sending a revised projected annual salary and so he should then be within the earnings limit.  He therefore hoped that they would reinstate his suspended pension.  He also wanted to explore the mediation scheme run by tPAS.
37. On 13 April, DfES said it did not consider mediation would serve any purpose and they had no discretion in this matter and were obliged to seek recovery.
38. A separate letter from TP was sent to Mr Agrawal on 14 June 2005.  Based on his 2004/05 P60 earnings, a re-assessment showed his pension should have been suspended from 19 January 2005 and the overpayment of £466.58 had been cancelled.  It had also calculated that arrears of pension amounted to £6,767.42 from 6 April 2004 to 18 January 2005 and £1,679.05 from 6 April 2005 to 14 July 2005.  After a tax adjustment, the net pension of £7,161.06 remained.  However, the arrears of pension would be offset against the outstanding overpayment amount, giving a new balance of £13,141.82 owing.
39. In July 2005, Mr Agrawal’s son made a complaint to Brent.  The two issues raised were that the Salaries Officer did not realising that a certificate of re-employment had to be submitted on a yearly basis, and secondly, in a letter dated 9 February2005 from Brent to TP it was stated ‘the onus was on the local authority to continue to provide details of earnings for each financial year’.  Brent therefore allowed the pension overpayments to accumulate due to serious omissions, failures and negligence on their part, and as a consequence, a considerable amount of the liability should be apportioned to Brent.
40. Brent replied to Mr Agrawal’s representative on 8 August 2005 denying any wrongdoing.  They said, when Mr Agrawal retired Islington Council had responsibility for issuing the appropriate form (14PR) and this form would have clearly stated that any employee considering further work (pensionable or non‑pensionable) should obtain from the DfES Form 192 Pen which sets out the criteria.  Mr Agrawal did initially follow the correct procedure by completing a Certificate of Re-Employment in 1999 and this was sent to TP by Brent.  No further information was requested by TP until January 2001 when Mr Agrawal elected to join the Scheme.  From this date, all details of his employment had been sent to TP.  Brent had checked the previous ‘annual returns’ for 2000/01; 2001/02; 2002/03 and 2003/04 and details had definitely been sent.  Hence, the overpayments are not their fault.
SUBMISSIONS FROM MR AGRAWAL

41. It is not his usual practice to retain correspondence over many years, so he is only able to supply limited correspondence from Islington about what he was told on his premature retirement.  He does not recall Form 14PR from Islington, as referred to by Brent.  In addition, he cannot locate TP’s (standard) letter SL16 nor Leaflet 192.
42. With regard to the declaration on the form which he signed on 22 August 1997, he says, as he was aware that a full-time permanent contract would affect his pension entitlement he returned to teaching employment on only a part‑time temporary (i.e. term-by-term) contract basis.  He relied on Brent/TP to inform him if his aggregate earnings exceeded the prescribed limit.
43. In 1997, he registered with six teaching agencies and gained supply work with a number of schools throughout London.  A copy of an agreement signed on 27 October 1997 with one agency (Catalyst Education Ltd) is submitted as proof.  His first job as a supply teacher using an agency (ASA) was in September 1997.  A pay statement from another agency (Reliance) is also submitted in respect of one day’s work in Hackney.  Had he known about the impact of being re-employed by Brent, he could have either restricted his hours within the limit or continued working via teaching agencies at the same or higher salary.
44. At the time of receiving the ‘Certificate of Re-employment’ in January 1999, it was not felt essential to obtain Leaflet 192, as his instinct was to rely on the efficiency of TP as well as his employer to indicate at some point as soon as his total income was exceeding the required limit.  It took TP over three years to discover this.  He also presumed that his employer must have been informing TP on their annual return on his behalf, as he did not receive any reminders.

45. Even if he had Leaflet 192 in his possession at the time, he strongly believes that this does not in any way mitigate their responsibilities to give him adequate notice of this matter. Even if there is a presumption that he should have read Leaflet 192 before signing, he heavily relied on TP to keep him periodically informed in case he exceeded the index-linked salary of reference.  At least they could have done this as a reminder.
46. He says that he did not receive TP’s letter of 21 August 1999.

47. TP advised him they were stopping his pension first, before requesting at a very much later stage proposals for repayment.  The point he wishes to emphasise is that they stopped his pension first, which clearly was done arbitrarily.  This caused severe hardship on his day to day living.  Also, TP consistently refused offers to enter into arbitration/mediation.
48. TP say his employer should have provided them with service and salary details and failure to do so led to their inaction until April 2004.  This demonstrates that TP is trying to pass the buck and apportion blame elsewhere.  At the least, it shows TP consider Brent bears major responsibility for the fact he was informed so late.

49. Brent considers the fault lies with TP.  He feels TP and Brent are each trying to apportion blame to the other, and he should not suffer as a result of their errors.

50. With regard to the loft conversation, estimates were obtained during the summer of 2004.  The Architect’s plans were submitted to the Council in September 2004.  Money was accumulated and saved for this building works over the years.  Due to the dilapidated condition of the house and lack of space for his daughter, he had no choice but to carry out the required building work.  It was not a luxury – it was a vital necessity.  An undated copy of the builder’s estimate (£19,750) is provided, although extra costs of £6,000 were incurred as a result of unexpected repair work.  He had agreed the offer price and the builder had not accepted any other work during the relevant period in reliance upon their agreement.
51. Money for the loft extension came for a variety of sources, including his son, and did not simply relate to the relevant period, a significant proportion of which was obtained just prior to commencement of the building work.  He is unable to submit bank/building society statements showing savings’ balances at 5 April 2001 (the start of the overpayment), how much money was accumulated between 6 April 2001 and 16 April 2004 or money being obtained thereafter.
52. During the relevant period, he received, acted upon and spent his pension payments in good faith.  He changed his position by incurring various extraordinary and unusual expenses which he would not have otherwise have incurred in the ordinary course of events.  It would be inequitable in all the circumstances to require him to make restitution.  With regard to the extraordinary expenditure:

· Copies of the following cricket tickets is submitted - Three Lord’s tickets with face value of £48 each for England V India on Sunday 5 September 2004.  Copies of two Edgbaston tickets for £40 each for India V Pakistan on Sunday 19 September 2004.  One cricket ticket with face value of £45 on Saturday 25 September 2004.  One Mastercard receipt from Hampshire Cricket Ltd for £30 dated 26 March 2004.
· Lord’s cricket tickets were purchased on 16 February 2004; Edgbaston cricket tickets on 1 April 2004; Oval cricket tickets on 1 April 2004; and the Rose Bowl cricket tickets on 1 March 2004.  Cricket clothing was purchased in the early part of 2004.
· Dell computer was purchased in August 2003.  A receipt is provided for £1,030.
· Gifts/presents to children were purchased in the relevant period prior to 16 April 2004.
· Car was purchased on 22 July 2002.  A receipt is provided.

· Purchase of medical devices during 2002.  Receipts are submitted for £220 and £150 both dated 28 March 2001; £863.10 dated 5 November 2001 (but for previous invoices of £20, £803.10 and £40 incurred in March, April and May 2001) and £200 dated 5 June 2002 have been supplied.
· Medication/drugs to young boy in India purchased in the relevant period prior to 16 April 2004;

· Letter from Haringey Council’s Building Control department acknowledging submission of Architect’s and structural engineer’s plans for the proposed loft conversion which were submitted on 2 September 2004.  Also, Haringey’s fee note of £247.50 + VAT for first inspection visit.
· A receipt for a Panasonic Microwave for £149 dated 1 June 2001 in the name of his son.
53. He has found the task of locating and obtaining receipts from his credit card companies for his schedule of expenses, and duplicate statements from his banks/building societies excessively onerous.  He would therefore like the Ombudsman to proceed on the evidence that he has submitted to date.
54. The majority of his expenses listed above were on consumables/services and gifts which cannot be mitigated or recovered retrospectively.  In respect of the car and computer, these two items have proved essential necessities for his family’s daily living.  The PC is needed for his daughter’s studies and, following a mugging incident which has traumatised him, the car for safe travel to work.  The PC and car have both suffered serious depreciation and have insignificant resale value.  The cost of replacing such essential items would be prohibitive.
55. He has suffered from higher blood pressure, which his GP says is caused by stress.  Mr Agrawal believes the distress of this situation has caused his health to be affected.

56. TP are still continuing to make mistakes.  For instance, wrong figures were quoted in the P60 information submitted to the Inland Revenue for 2005/06 and 2006/07 and TP have apologised to him in a letter dated 28 July 2008.  It is perfectly reasonable and understandable that he has lost faith in TP’s ability to administer matters correctly. In light of all the errors that TP have made and continue to make, it is perfectly fair in all the circumstances that TP should be found to be at least partly responsible and liable for his huge financial losses in this matter.
SUBMISSIONS BY BRENT
57. Whilst sympathetic to Mr Agrawal’s position, they strongly oppose the allegations being directed against them.  It has followed the Teachers’ Pensions regulations about re-employment in accordance with the literature and, in particular, Leaflet 192.
58. Islington Council’s letter of 18 August 1997 addressed to Mr Agrawal enclosed form Pen 14 (now called 14PR).  Pen 14 would have stated that any employee considering further work, be it pensionable or non‑pensionable, should obtain from the DfES Form 192 which sets out the various criteria that apply in such cases.

59. A ‘Certificate of Re-employment’ is sent to a teacher by TP when they have been notified by the employee of re-employment.  The form must originate from TP as they need to include the index-linked salary of reference, which Brent has no way of calculating.  Brent does not know how they are supposed to send the certificate to TP each year if the certificate is not provided to them by the teacher or TP.

60. The Certificate of Re-employment signed in 1999 clearly states that Leaflet 192 should be read as re-employment can affect a pension.  The onus was on Mr Agrawal to do this.  Even if he did not have a copy of this leaflet, given its importance, Mr Agrawal should have obtained a copy from TP if he did not already have a copy.  Furthermore, part B says “It is vital the re-employing authority inform [TP] of re‑employment and termination of employment”.  It does not say this must be done each year by the employer.  In Mr Agrawal’s case, he was re-employed on 19 May 1998.  As he carried on in employment thereafter there was no question of his being “re-employed” in subsequent tax years.  Besides, Brent has submitted annual service history data, which would indicate to TP that Mr Agrawal was still employed by them, albeit in retrospect.  Therefore, it cannot accept TP’s claim in their letter of 29 June 2004 to Mr Agrawal that they were not aware of his re-employment until 2004.
61. Despite signing a declaration in 1997 that he would inform TP, Mr Agrawal presumed that Brent would do this on his behalf via the annual return (which they did do).

62. It is unable to provide copies of the disks sent to TP, as this would contravene current data protection laws, but it has printed off a TR2 (service history) obtained from TP.  This proves the data was sent for those years in question, as they have updated their records for him.

63. Form EFE was sent to TP in January 2001 and thus TP must have updated Mr Agrawal’s file to this fact.  Should this not have prompted a new certificate of re‑employment to be sent to Mr Agrawal by TP?

64. Mr Agrawal worked extra hours (over his contractual 11 hours per week i.e. 2 days) from 1 September 2000.  From 1 September 2001, he doubled his contractual hours to 22 per week (i.e. 4 days) and at the same time worked additional hours as well.  Had Mr Agrawal sent a new certificate in September 2001, in accordance with TP’s letter of 21 August 1999, this would have brought his earnings increase to TP’s attention sooner.

65. Most schools within Brent use the in-house supply desk, but some will also use supply agencies.  Brent cannot comment on the feasibility of Mr Agrawal gaining employment by a supply agency in a Brent school during 2001 to 2004, as this would be pure speculation.
SUBMISSIONS BY TP
66. From the evidence on their file, in particular the completed checklist (PS25), TP did inform Mr Agrawal of the abatement arrangements by sending him Leaflet 192, along with details of his award, when he retired in August 1997.  Moreover, the standard letter (SL16) issuing the retirement award and Leaflet 192 also has a couple of paragraphs in it informing teachers that a return to work could potentially result in the suspension of their pension.  All standard documentation is sent at the same time.  There is no evidence that any of these documents were not issued and the fact that Mr Agrawal was able to provide a copy of the award (Form 473) is evidence that these documents were received.
67. The regulations on abatement changed in November 1998 (but effective from September 1998) so that, instead of the pension being reduced throughout the year, it was paid in full during a financial year until the earnings margin was exceeded at which time the pension was suspended.  At that time, a trawl was undertaken and certificates were issued to all pensioners where there was an indication of employment after retirement.

68. Abatement is covered by regulation E14.  Regulation H3(4) requires a person within 14 days of taking up employment or any change in salary to notify the Secretary of State of such details.

69. The certificate sent on 25 January 1999 satisfied the requirement to inform TP of employment in education in accordance with the declaration signed on 22 August 1997.  However, Mr Agrawal did not inform them of changes in his working pattern that led to his pension being abated.
70. When Mr Agrawal completed the Certificate of Re-employment on 25 January 1999 he would have been issued with a revised Leaflet 192 and informed of these new arrangements.  The certificate specifically draws attention to the leaflet in bold text.

71. Even if Mr Agrawal did not receive their letter of 21 August 1999, he had been given sufficient information to understand that abatement would apply if his income exceeded at certain level, as explained at the bottom of the certificate he signed on 25 January 1999.

72. An election (Form EFE) for further employment to be treated as pensionable can be made at any time.  The individual does not necessarily need to be in employment at that time.  Making such an election is also not an indication that any re-employment undertaken will be exceeding the relevant limits.  For these reasons, this form is not used for investigating the effect of re-employment on pension.

73. TP did not take action to abate Mr Agrawal’s pension until April 2004 because they were not informed of his employment until 2004.  His employer should have provided them with service and salary details, and Mr Agrawal had a responsibility to inform them if his income went over a certain level.  The fact that he did not do so has led to the position he is in.
74. TP subsequently says on further investigation of Mr Agrawal’s computer record, it can confirm that they had received details of his re-employment on the annual returns of service.  However, under the procedures at the time the onus was on the individual to provide details of their re-employment.  TP did not use the service and salary information provided on the annual return of service to determine whether abatement of a pension applied.  The information is recorded for use in the calculation, for example, of transfers or retirement benefits.
75. Their calculations only changed when the information they were basing them on changed.  Mr Agrawal was last sent information on the overpayment of pension on 12 June 2006 and the details were correct.

76. TP has not arbitrarily withheld his pension from April 2004.  His pension was suspended to prevent further overpayment, not to recover the overpayment itself.  Initial enquiries at that time indicated his anticipated earnings exceeded his salary of reference and so no pension was due.  Mr Agrawal was asked on a number of occasions to make proposals for repayment but refused to do so.  Mr Agrawal has since reduced his hours/earnings.  Deductions are therefore being made at a reasonable level to recover the overpayment over a period of time.  This is also to Mr Agrawal’s advantage because no interest is being charged on the overpayment.

77. Whether employment through an agency is subject to abatement depends on the type of contract on which the teacher is employed, but it is correct that, if it is a contract for services rather than a contract of employment with the local authority or school, then abatement does not apply.

78. TP provides information on when abatement applies and did so in this case in the form of Leaflet 192.  Had Mr Agrawal been employed by an agency, he could not have elected for his further employment to be pensionable in the scheme.  It would appear from Mr Agrawal’s comments that he thinks he has no responsibility in the matter.  However, he was sent information to acquaint him with the abatement arrangements and to ensure that he provided us with relevant information at appropriate times.  Mr Agrawal appears to have received this information but did not act on it.  In the circumstances, TP do not see why they should be expected to meet his losses/expenses.
79. Further recouping of the overpayment has continued.  In June 2006, they wrote to Mr Agrawal with a breakdown and told him £6,560.59 was now outstanding.  The final balance was repaid on 28 January 2008.
CONCLUSIONS

Failure to advise that re-employment could reduced his pension

80. Leaflet 192 sets out the conditions and criteria for abatement.  There appear to be a number of occasions when this leaflet was either brought to Mr Agrawal’s attention or it should have accompanied other literature.  But even if he did not receive any of these leaflets, he should have been aware of the position from other information given to him.

81. The form that he signed when he retired from Islington Council clearly states that subsequent teaching employment may reduce or suspend his pension.  Furthermore, the Certificate of Re‑employment, which he signed on 25 January 1999, indicates that his pension could be suspended if his salary increased above the post retirement annual limit and therefore he may not get his full pension.
82. In view of these forms, which Mr Agrawal saw and presumably read before signing them, this element of Mr Agrawal’s complaint seems to be without foundation.  I therefore do not uphold this part of his complaint.

Failure to inform him of the overpayments until 16 April 2004

83. Although Mr Agrawal re-entered employment with Brent in May 1998, he does not appear to have notified TP of this fact in spite of the declaration given by him at his retirement.

84. The Certificate of Re-employment which Mr Agrawal completed in January 1999 seems to have been triggered by TP undertaking a trawl of pensioners who had returned to work following a change in the regulations governing the Scheme, rather than any action taken by Mr Agrawal.  At that time, Mr Agrawal’s combined income from his salary and pension did not exceed the indexed salary of reference.
85. There were two occasions when Leaflet 192 should have been issued to Mr Agrawal; once at his retirement and, then again, when the first Certificate of Re-employment was issued.  Since he received the award notification (Form 473 Pen) in 1997 and a certificate which he completed in 1999, it is more likely than not that he received at least one of these leaflets.  Moreover, the statement at the bottom of the certificate fully explained what would happen if his post retirement annual limit minus his salary left a balance of less than his pension.  From this information, he ought to have been aware that the level of his salary could affect the payment of his pension.
86. The catalyst for the overpaid pension happened in September 2001 when Mr Agrawal increased his hours from 11 (i.e. two days per week) to 22 (i.e. four days per week), and continued working extra hours as well.  Given that Mr Agrawal was also working extra hours, then he perhaps could have been monitoring the situation more closely.  TP say the onus lay with him to notify them, whereas he believes that such a leaflet should not mitigate TP’s responsibility and that they should have told him when his total earnings exceeded the relevant limit.  Regulation H3(4) clearly states that the onus lay with Mr Agrawal to notify them, as does the 1998 version of Leaflet 192.  Given this, I think Mr Agrawal had adequate warnings in the literature of what would happen if his combined salary and pension exceeded his indexed salary of reference.  He was aware of his combined income and, at the very least, should have checked the position.
87. At this crucial time, Mr Agrawal had rejoined the TPS again, having elected to do so at the beginning of 2001 and to backdate his membership from September 2000.  Thus, Brent was sending salary information to TP on an annual basis.  A fresh certificate of re-employment is required when there is a change in circumstances (i.e. a pay rise or following a change of working practice) as opposed to annually.  The comment from the Salaries Officer at Brent that he did not realise that a certificate was required annually is not material, in my opinion, since it was Mr Agrawal’s responsibility to notify TP of his change in circumstances.
88. TP say the annual returns from an employer are not used for checking whether abatement applies.  Given that the responsibility lay with Mr Agrawal, I do not think it was maladministration for TP not to have identified the need for abatement themselves.
89. Mr Agrawal signed a declaration in 1997 agreeing to repay any overpayment of pension.  TP would usually anyway be able to, in law, recover the overpayment. 
90. Mr Agrawal’s stance is in effect that he has changed his position based on misrepresentation that he was entitled to the payments he received.  Since I have found there is no maladministration, there is no need to consider any injustice or his ‘change of position’ defence any further.
Inconsistent financial calculations by TP

91. The invoice for £21,098.03, issued on 14 May 2004, was incorrect and TP has explained this was due to an inputting error.  Such an error is maladministration, although I cannot see that injustice has flowed from overstating the debt and, in any event, this initial error was corrected within three weeks.

92. A subsequent reassessment took place, and Mr Agrawal was advised in July 2004 that due to an incorrect enhancement figure, which is paid by Islington Council, TP had to revise their figures.  Again, providing inaccurate calculations was maladministration.  However, in my view, Mr Agrawal has not suffered any significant injustice – so as to require compensation - in being told of an incorrect amount of overpaid pension.  Neither can I see there was any detrimental reliance on the incorrect figures.  Whilst I can understand Mr Agrawal now being sceptical of any figures from TP, there is no evidence to show the last set of overpayment calculations was not correct.  Whilst he says there have been subsequent problems with his P60s connected to the matter, it must be remembered he has had the benefit of the money to which he was not strictly entitled.  Effectively, this has meant he has had an interest free loan.
Arbitrarily withholding his pension from April 2004

93. The anticipated earnings for 2004/05 shown by the employer on the certificate dated 28 April 2004 were £36,564 and this projected salary exceeded the indexed salary of reference of £30,473.82.  TP stopped his pension for this reason, which is clearly not an arbitrary one.  In view of this, it was, in my opinion, reasonable for TP to suspend his pension for that tax year on receipt of this information.

94. Mr Agrawal’s letter of 16 June 2004 indicates that he had subsequently spoken to TP and intended to take remedial action so that his earnings and pension would not exceed the prescribed limit.  Indeed the letter dated 28 January 2005 says he had reduced his working week from four days to three days.  However, the next Certificate of Re‑employment was not completed until 22 February 2005 and that was for the next tax year 2005/06.  It is unclear why, having told TP that his working week had reduced, a fresh certificate for 2004/05 was not completed at that time.  As an alternative, Brent could have independently corroborated a change of hours/earnings, but there is no evidence that that happened either.
95. In any event, regulation E14(6) says that where the actual pension paid in any tax year has exceeded the amount which should have been paid by virtue of paragraph (3) ("the excess payment") the retirement pension payable in the subsequent tax year shall be reduced by the excess payment.  TP has complied with this particular regulation and so the fact that TP did not re-start Mr Agrawal’s pension once he took remedial action to bring his combined income below the salary of reference is not maladministration.
96. I do not uphold any aspect of Mr Agrawal’s complaint.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

8 August 2008
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